

Case No. 17-55107

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

RAFAEL BENITEZ,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

SANDRA HUTCHENS,

Defendant/Appellee.

Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Central District of California, Southern Division
Honorable Andrew J. Guilford
Lower Court Docket No. SACV 12-00550 AG (JC)

APPELLEE'S REPLACEMENT ANSWERING BRIEF

CHRISTINA M. SPRENGER, STATE BAR NO. 205105
HAIYANG ALLEN LI, STATE BAR NO. 288063
LAWRENCE BEACH ALLEN & CHOI, PC
2677 North Main Street, Suite 370
Santa Ana, California 92705
Telephone (714) 479-0180 / Facsimile (714) 479-0181

Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee

Case No. 17-55107

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

RAFAEL BENITEZ,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

SANDRA HUTCHENS,

Defendant/Appellee.

Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Central District of California, Southern Division
Honorable Andrew J. Guilford
Lower Court Docket No. SACV 12-00550 AG (JC)

APPELLEE'S REPLACEMENT ANSWERING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT BENITEZ FAILED TO STATE AN OFFICIAL CAPACITY CLAIM AGAINST SHERIFF HUTCHENS	7
A. Benitez’s Official Capacity Claim Against Sheriff Hutchens Fails As The Policies Identified In The TAC Expressly Contradict Benitez’s Allegations	7
B. The Opening Brief’s Alternative Argument That Benitez Was Subject To Unconstitutional Unwritten Policies Must Be Rejected As It Was Raised For the First Time On Appeal And Is Unsupported By The Allegations Within The TAC.....	9

C. Benítez Was Not Subject To Unconstitutional Conditions Of Confinement Merely Because Conditions At The Jail Differed From Conditions At Coalinga Hospital11

II. BENITEZ’S CLAIM AGAINST HUTCHENS IN HER PERSONAL CAPACITY IS NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT BECAUSE DEFENDANT HUTCHENS WAS NEVER SERVED IN HER INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY AND THEREFORE THE COURTS HAVE NO JURISDICTION14

A. Service Of The TAC On Sheriff Hutchens In Her Official Capacity Is Insufficient To Establish Jurisdiction Over Sheriff Hutchens In Her Individual Capacity15

B. Benitez’s Total Failure To Serve Sheriff Hutchens In Her Individual Capacity Is Not A Mere “Technical Defect”16

III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED BENITEZ’S PERSONAL CAPACITY CLAIM19

A. Benitez Fails To Allege Any Facts Which Suggest That Sheriff Hutchens Was Personally Involved In The Alleged Constitutional Violations19

IV. CONCLUSION22

	Page
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE	23
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	24
ADDENDUM OF PERTINENT STATUTE AND RULES	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal

556 U.S. 662 (2009)9, 20

Bell v. Wolfish

441 U.S. 520 (1979)11

Borzeka v. Heckler

739 F.2d 444 (9th Cir. 1984) 17, 18

Branch v. Tunnell

14 F.3d 449 (9th Cir. 1994)8

Buckey v. Cnty. of Los Angeles

968 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1992)2

Carter v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue

784 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir.1986)17

Connick v. Thompson

563 U.S. 51 (2011)7, 10

Galbraith v. Cnty. of Santa Clara

307 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2002)8

Hallstrom v. Garden City

991 F.2d 1473 (9th Cir.1993)14

Hutchinson v. United States

677 F.2d 1322 (9th Cir. 1982)16

In re Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.

754 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014)10

Ivey v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Alaska

673 F.2d 266 (9th Cir. 1982)3

Jackson v. Hayakawa

682 F.2d 1344 (9th Cir. 1982)17

Jackson v. Indiana

406 U.S. 715 (1972)12

Jones v. Blanas

393 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2004) 12, 13

Kentucky v. Graham

473 U.S. 159 (1985)15

King v. Atiyeh

814 F.2d 565 (9th Cir.1987)17

King v. Cty. of Los Angeles

885 F.3d 548 (9th Cir. 2018)19

Lynch v. Baxley

744 F.2d 1452 (11th Cir.1984)13

Manzarek v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.

519 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir.2008)3

Micklus v. Carlson

632 F.2d 227 (3d Cir. 1980)16

Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of City of New York

436 U.S. 658 (1978)7

Munoz v. Kolender

208 F.Supp.2d 1125 (S.D. Cal. 2002)13

OSU Student Alliance v. Ray

699 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2012) 20, 21

Rainwater v. McGinniss

2012 WL 3308894 (E.D. Cal. 2012)13

Royal Lace Paper Works v. Pest-Guard Products, Inc.

240 F.2d 814 (5th Cir. 1957)17

Seling v. Young

531 U.S. 250 (2001)12

Western Mining Council v. Watt

643 F.2d 618 (9th Cir. 1981)9

Statutes

42 U.S.C.A. § 198319

California Penal Code § 400012

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure, Rule 4..... 16, 17

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure, Rule 12(b)(6)2, 8

Welfare & Institutions Code § 6600 1, 26, 27
